

No. 20-1009

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

DAVID SHINN, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

DAVID MARTINEZ RAMIREZ AND BARRY LEE JONES,

Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

MARK BRNOVICH
Attorney General

LACEY STOVER GARD
*Chief Counsel
Counsel of Record*

JOSEPH A. KANEFIELD
*Chief Deputy and
Chief of Staff*

LAURA P. CHIASSON
GINGER JARVIS
WILLIAM SCOTT SIMON
JEFFREY L. SPARKS
Assistant Attorneys General

BRUNN W. ROYSDEN III
Solicitor General

OFFICE OF THE ARIZONA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
Capital Litigation Section
400 W. Congress, Bldg. S-315
Tucson, AZ 85701-1367
(520) 628-6520
lacey.gard@azag.gov

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTRODUCTION.....1

ARGUMENT2

 I. A prisoner who has shown cause to excuse a procedural default under *Martinez* is not excused from § 2254(e)(2)'s opening clause.....2

 A. State post-conviction counsel's negligence triggers § 2254(e)(2)'s restrictions.3

 1. This Court in *Williams* correctly interpreted § 2254(e)(2), and that decision is dispositive here.....4

 2. Respondents' interpretation is inconsistent with § 2254(e)(2)'s text, which has not changed since *Williams*, and with AEDPA's general structure.....6

 3. Respondents misread *Williams*.....8

 B. This Court's modification of an equitable rule can neither supplant an existing statute nor alter its meaning.....10

 C. Applying § 2254(e)(2) as construed in *Williams* furthers AEDPA's goals.....13

 1. Section 2254(e)(2) plays a key role in advancing AEDPA's goals.13

2. Because AEDPA does not prioritize any particular constitutional rights, this Court should not recognize a Sixth-Amendment-specific exemption to § 2254(e)(2).	16
3. Modifying the “failure-to-develop” standard would encourage gamesmanship and impose significant burdens on states.	17
4. Arizona’s efforts to enforce AEDPA are not “reckless.”	19
II. Section 2254(e)(2) applies to all new evidence, regardless of form.	21
III. Arizona has not waived its argument in Ramirez’s case.	22
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Barrientes v. Johnson</i> , 221 F.3d 741 (5th Cir. 2000)	9
<i>Boyko v. Parke</i> , 259 F.3d 781 (7th Cir. 2001)	22
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993)	11
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1112 (2019)	17
<i>Burt v. Titlow</i> , 571 U.S. 12 (2013)	15
<i>Cargle v. Mullin</i> , 317 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2003)	22
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	5, 12
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011)	14, 15
<i>Davila v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2058 (2017)	11, 17
<i>Felker v. Turpin</i> , 518 U.S. 651 (1996)	11, 14
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Holland v. Jackson</i> , 542 U.S. 649 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Keeney v. Tamayo-Reyes</i> , 504 U.S. 1 (1992)	4
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Ent., LLC</i> , 576 U.S. 446 (2015)	6

<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012)	1, 8, 10, 17
<i>Niz-Chavez v. Garland</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1474 (2021)	4
<i>Pennsylvania v. Finley</i> , 481 U.S. 551 (1987)	5
<i>Rhines v. Weber</i> , 544 U.S. 269 (2005)	18
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 578 U.S. 632, 136 S. Ct. 1850 (2016)	10, 11, 17
<i>Sawyer v. Whitley</i> , 506 U.S. 333 (1992)	20
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	21
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000)	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2254(b)	7
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)	7, 16, 18
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(2)	14
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(2)	3, 16
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(2)(A)	15
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(2)(B)	15
28 U.S.C. § 2254(i)	16

RULES

Ariz. R. Crim. P. 32.1(h)	19, 20
Ariz. R. Crim. P. 32.2(b)	19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

John M. Leventhal, *A Survey of Federal and State Courts' Approaches to A Constitutional Right of Actual Innocence: Is There A Need for A State Constitutional Right in New York in the Aftermath of Cpl S 440.10(1)(G-1)?*, 76 Alb. L. Rev. 1453 (2013)20
